
  BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
                                                                                                                                                 

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to  

verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  

 

1:00 p.m.  cases  
David H. Smalley & Rodney Jones, Spectrum Concessions, Inc. T/a France Merrick Performing Arts Center, 
12 N. Eutaw Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for outdoor table service 

 
Jonathan Smith, Contract Purchaser, 1238 Mosher Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a 

hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)  

 

Vincent Marks, Secured Creditor, 2312-16 Boston Street - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a 

hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)  

 
Jose Carrera & Victor M. DeLaCruz, Deep Side, Inc. T/a Deep Side Restaurant & Café, 123 N. Clinton Street – Class “B” Beer 

& Wine License – Violation of Rule 4.16 “No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of possession, transfer or use of 

any narcotic drug” from second week of June 2010 and on July 2, 2010 (Re:  Purchases of suspected cocaine made by confidential 

informant) and on July 2, 2010 (Re:  Execution of search and seizure warrant with seizure of suspected cocaine from bar area of licensed 

premises; four employees arrested); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act 

which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or 

morals” on July 2, 2010 (Re:  Licensee operating business knows as Klok Lounge on second floor without Zoning or Liquor Board 

approval); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, 

and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized 

representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on July 2, 2010 (Re:  No 

employee records available); Violation of Rule 4.19 “No licensee shall store or keep any alcoholic beverages, except on the premises 

covered by the license or at a public or government controlled warehouse having a permit issued under the provisions of Article 2B of the 

Maryland Code” on July 2, 2010 (Re:  Numerous bottles of alcohol stored on second floor which is approved only as a meeting hall and 

pool room) 

 

3:00 p.m. cases 
Frank Petillo & Richard A. Fuller, Jr., 301 South Ann Corporation T/a Jazzy Blues Club, 301 S. Ann Street  – Class BD7 Beer, 

Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor 

License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no 

unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal 

license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon 

presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re:  Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax 

for period 2009-2010 as required) 

 

Elizer Neger, 4919 Belair, Inc. T/a Goodfellas, 4919 Belair Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Article 

2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the 

respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and 

stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended 

without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 

to date (Re:  Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); Violation of 

Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or 

local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 2010 (Re:  Corporate 

charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation) 

 

Daniel Horwitz & Daniel Chaustit, Chaustit Enterprises, Inc. T/a Crush, 510 E. Belvedere Avenue  – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 

license - Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License 

Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid 

taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license 

shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of 

such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re:  Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-

2010 as required) 
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John J. Mancuso, Jay Gover & Gregory J. Serio, J.G.J. Center, Inc. T/a Midtown Yacht Club, 15 E. Centre Street – 

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the 

Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing 

that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of 

Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without 

a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of 

personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on 

his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, 

health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 2010 (Re:  Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of 

Assessments and Taxation) 

 

Christopher Whetstone & Gavaskar Sharp, Suites @ Milano, LLC T/a Milan, 1000-04 Eastern Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine 

& Liquor license – Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License 

Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid 

taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license 

shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of 

such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re:  Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-

2010 as required) 

 

Yvonne M. Dornic, Dornic & Dornic, Inc. T/a Ze Mean Bean Café, 1739-41 Fleet Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine &Liquor license –  

Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by 

June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the 

merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be 

immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a 

certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as 

required); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary 

to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 

2010 (Re:  Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation) 

 

Yana Peifer, Robert Garpstas, Jr. & David Garpstas, LND Enterprises, Inc. T/a Rafters, 620 E. Fort Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, 

Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall 

be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” from 

October 21, 2010 to date (Re:  Licensee does not have 2010 Trader’s license as required by Business Regulation Article of Annotated Code 

of Maryland §17-1804) 

 

Brent Putman & Daniel Young, CYP, LLC T/a Muggy’s Mug House, 1236 Light Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - 

Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any 

federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” from October 21, 2010 to 

date (Re:  Licensee does not have 2010 Trader’s license as required by Business Regulation Article of Annotated Code of Maryland §17-

1804) 

 

Robert W. Ridgell, Robgell, Inc. T/a McHenry Street Pub, 1513 McHenry Street – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – 

Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by 

June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the 

merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be 

immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a 

certificate” from June 30 to date (Re:  Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as 

required); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary 

to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 

2010 (Re:  Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation) 

 

James T. Queen, Three Wise Men, LLC T/a New Edison lounge, 3133-35 E. Monument Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor 

license - Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License 

Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid 

taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license 

shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of 

such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re:  Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-

2010 as required) 

 

Sae Yong Oh, Sue Mee Oh & Myung Ja Nam, SSM Oh, Inc. T/a Knight’s Liquors, 5139-41 Park Heights Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, 

Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor 
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License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there 

are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the 

renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon 

presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re:  Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax 

for period 2009-2010 as required) 

 

Marlo Wilson, Incognito, Inc. T/a Incognito Tavern, 424 S. Payson Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of 

Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of 

the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures 

and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended 

without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 

to date (Re: Licensee has  not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required); Violation of 

Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or 

local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on September 28, 2010 (Re:  Corporate 

charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation) 

 

Kaloutie Hunt T/a Pelican Bay Bar & Grill, 425 S. Payson Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Article 2B 

§10-301(j)(1) “ In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the 

respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and 

stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended 

without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30 

to date (Re:  Licensee has not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-2010 as required) 

 

Anthony Lombardi, Andrew Rosenthal & Dwight Matthews, T & A, Inc. T/a Shucker’s of Fells Point, 1629 Thames Street – 

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 

any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, 

quiet or morals” from September 7, 2010 to date (Re:  Licensee does not have 2010 Trader’s license as required by Business Regulation 

Article of Annotated Code of Maryland §17-1804) 

 

Brian G. Logan & Benjamin Greene, Miss Irene’s, Inc. T/a Miss Irene’s, 1734 Thames Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 

license - Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License 

Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid 

taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license 

shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of 

such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-

2010 as required); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be 

contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on 

September 28, 2010 (Re:  Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation) 

 

Charles Doering & Andrew Burke, John Steven Ltd. T/a John Steven, 1800 Thames Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 

license e- Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License 

Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid 

taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license 

shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of 

such a certificate” from June 30 to date (Re: Licensees have not submitted proof of payment of personal property tax for period 2009-

2010 as required); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be 

contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on 

September 28, 2010 (Re:  Corporate charter is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation) 

 

 

 


